
 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2203687
Dated: 28-06-2022

Bid Corrigendum

GEM/2022/B/2203687-C11

Following terms and conditions supersede all existing “Buyer added Bid Specific Terms and conditions” given in
the bid document or any previous corrigendum. Prospective bidders are advised to bid as per following Terms
and Conditions:

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions

1. Buyer Organization specific Integrity Pact shall have to be complied by all bidders. Bidders shall have to
upload scanned copy of signed integrity pact as per Buyer organizations policy along with bid. Click here
to view the file

2. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also
(besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of OIL INDIA LIMITED
payable at DULIAJAN. After award of contract, Successful Bidder can upload scanned copy of the DD in
place of PBG and has to ensure delivery of hard copy to the original DD to the Buyer within 15 days of
award of contract.

3. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Fixed Deposit Receipt also (besides
PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). FDR should be made out or pledged in the name of OIL INDIA
LIMITED A/C (Name of the Seller). The bank should certify on it that the deposit can be withdrawn only on
the demand or with the sanction of the pledgee. For release of Security Deposit, the FDR will be released
in favour of bidder by the Buyer after making endorsement on the back of the FDR duly signed and
stamped along with covering letter. Successful Bidder has to upload scanned copy of the FDR document
in place of PBG and has to ensure delivery of hard copy of Original FDR to the Buyer within 15 days of
award of contract.

4. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Payment online through RTGS /
internet banking also (besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). On-line payment shall be in
Beneficiary name OIL INDIA LIMITED Account No. 10494832599 IFSC Code SBIN0002053 Bank Name
STATE BANK OF INDIA Branch address Duliajan, Dist-Dibrugarh. Successful Bidder to indicate Contract
number and name of Seller entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-line transfer. Bidder has
to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer in place of PBG within 15 days of award of
contract.

5. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated
23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent
Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference,
the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid
for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary
evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service. If
L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase
preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be given opportunity to match L-1
price and contract will be awarded for percentage of 100% of total value.

6. Purchase Preference linked with Local Content (PP-LC) Policy:

The bid clause regarding “Preference to Make In India products” stands modified in this bid and shall be
governed by the PPLC Policy No. FP-20013/2/2017-FP-PNG dated 17.11.2020 issued by MoP&NG as
amended up to date. Accordingly, bidders with Local Content less than or equal to 20% will be treated as
“Non Local Supplier”. The prescribed LC shall be applicable on the date of Bid opening. Sanctions on the
bidders for false / wrong declaration or not fulfilling the Local Content requirement shall be as per the
PPLC policy. Further following additional provisions are added in the certification and verification of local
content provision of the Preference to Make in India clause:

1 / 3

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2022/May/GEM_2022_B_2203687/CL10360/IP_782139c0-188a-42b1-a623-4a28f1230844_oil.ps8.consignee11.pdf


i. In case of foreign bidder, certificate from the statutory auditor or cost auditor of their own office or
subsidiary in India giving the percentage of local content is also acceptable. In case office or
subsidiary in India does not exist or Indian office/subsidiary is not required to appoint statutory
auditor or cost auditor, certificate from practicing cost accountant or practicing chartered
accountant giving the percentage of local content is also acceptable.

ii. Along with Each Invoice: The local content certificate (issued by statutory auditor on behalf of
procuring company) shall be submitted along with each invoice raised. However, the % of local
content may vary with each invoice while maintaining the overall % of local content for the total
work/purchase of the pro-rata local content requirement. In case, it is not satisfied cumulatively in
the invoices raised up to that stage, the supplier shall indicate how the local content requirement
would be met in the subsequent stages.

iii. The bidder shall submit an undertaking from the authorized signatory of bidder having the Power of
Attorney along with the bid stating the bidder meets the mandatory minimum LC requirement and
such undertaking shall become a part of the contract.

7. Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

CORRIGENDUM NO. 3 DATED 28.06.2022 TO GEM TENDER NO.
GEM/2022/B/2203687 for Hiring of Services for "Operation of the new facilities Post
implementation MB Lal Committee Recommendations in the Moran Tank Farm for a
period of 3 (three) years extendable by another 01 (one) year”.

This Corrigendum is issued to notify the following changes:

1.0     Clause No. 4.2 of ‘4.0 Commercial Evaluation Criteria’ of BEC stands amended
and to be read as below in place of existing:
Quote:

The bidders must enter an all-inclusive price (including GST) against the “OFFER PRICE” field while
creating their response against the tender in GeM portal. Computation of the above-mentioned all-
inclusive price must be done as per the Price Bid Format enclosed along with the BOQ. The duly filled Price
Bid Format indicating the Unit Rates and GST rate in the provided space, shall have to be furnished by the
successful bidder to the buyer, only after the price bid opening.

Unquote:

2.0     Extension of dates: Bid Submission and Bid Opening dates extended up to 05.07.2022 (14:00
Hrs: Server Time) and 05.07.2022 (14:30 Hrs: Server Time), respectively.

All others terms and conditions of the Bid Document remain unchanged.

CORRIGENDUM NO. 2 DATED 06.06.2022 TO GEM TENDER NO. GEM/2022/B/2203687 for
Hiring of Services for "Operation of the new facilities Post implementation MB Lal
Committee Recommendations in the Moran Tank Farm for a period of 3 (three) years
extendable by another 01 (one) year”.

This Corrigendum is issued to notify the following changes:

 

i .          To read Proforma X as Proforma IX, in Note no. b of Notes to BEC Clause no. 3.0 of
BEC. and Technical Evaluation Sheet for BEC.

ii.         To read Proforma X as Proforma IX, in Sl. No. 8 of Technical Evaluation Sheet for BEC
i.e. Note no. b of Notes to BEC Clause no. 3.0.

 

All others terms and conditions of the Bid Document remain unchanged. 

2 / 3



CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 DATED 02.06.2022 TO GEM TENDER NO. GEM/2022/B/2203687 for
Hiring of Services for "Operation of the new facilities Post implementation MB Lal
Committee Recommendations in the Moran Tank Farm for a period of 3 (three) years
extendable by another 01 (one) year”.

This Corrigendum is issued to notify the following changes:

 

The following document has been uploaded in GeM Portal:

 

i.  Annexure_A (Minimum Manpower Requirement)

 

All others terms and conditions of the Bid Document remain unchanged. 
.

8. Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity/restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and/or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations. Also, GeM does not permit collection of Tender
fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction as the case may be. Any stipulation by the Buyer seeking
payment of Tender Fee / Auction fee through ATC clauses would be treated as null and void.

*This document shall overwrite all previous versions of Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

3 / 3

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2022/Jun/GEM_2022_B_2203687/CLM0010/Annexure_A_2226d43a-0298-4600-9d07-cb43968c98fb_oil.ps8.consignee11.docx
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20220628

	Bid Corrigendum
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer

